
Symptom:
PCM MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED

When Monitored and Set Condition:

PCM MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED

When Monitored: With the ignition on.

Set Condition: The MIC does not receive any messages from the PCM for at least 5
seconds.

POSSIBLE CAUSES

PCM MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED

ATTEMPT TO COMMUNICATE WITH THE PCM

PCI BUS CIRCUIT OPEN

POWERTRAIN CONTROL MODULE

TEST ACTION APPLICABILITY

1 Turn the ignition on.
NOTE: To proceed in this test, the DTC must be active.
With the DRB, enter SYSTEM MONITORS then J1850 MODULE SCAN.
Is the PCM active on the BUS?

All

Yes → Check the condition of the J1850 Bus circuit wiring. Erase DTC,
if DTC resets replace the Instrument Cluster in accordance with
the service information.
Perform BODY VERIFICATION TEST - VER 1.

No → Go To 2

2 Turn the ignition on.
With the DRB, attempt to communicate with the PCM.
Was the DRB able to communicate with the PCM?

All

Yes → Go To 3

No → Refer to the communication category and perform the appropriate
symptom.
Perform BODY VERIFICATION TEST - VER 1.

453

INSTRUMENT CLUSTER



TEST ACTION APPLICABILITY

3 Turn the ignition off.
Disconnect the PCM harness connector.
CAUTION: If NGC, DO NOT PROBE THE PCM HARNESS CONNECTORS.
PROBING THE PCM HARNESS CONNECTORS WILL DAMAGE THE PCM
TERMINALS RESULTING IN POOR TERMINAL TO PIN CONNECTION.
INSTALL MILLER SPECIAL TOOL #8815 TO PERFORM DIAGNOSIS.
Disconnect the DRBIIIt from the DLC.
Measure the resistance of the PCI Bus circuit between the PCM connector (from
special tool #8815 if NGC) and the DLC.
Is the resistance below 5.0 ohms?

All

Yes → Replace and program the Powertrain Control Module in accor-
dance with the service information.
Perform BODY VERIFICATION TEST - VER 1.

No → Repair the PCI Bus circuit for an open.
Perform BODY VERIFICATION TEST - VER 1.

454

INSTRUMENT CLUSTER

PCM MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED — Continued


	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 SYSTEM COVERAGE
	1.2 SIX-STEP TROUBLESHOOTING PROCEDURE

	2.0 IDENTIFICATION OF SYSTEM
	3.0 SYSTEM DESCRIPTION AND FUNCTIONAL OPERATION
	3.1 AIRBAG SYSTEM
	3.1.1 DRIVER AIRBAG
	3.1.2 CLOCKSPRING
	3.1.3 PASSENGER AIRBAG
	3.1.4 PASSENGER AIRBAG ON-OFF SWITCH
	3.1.5 SEAT BELT TENSIONER
	3.1.6 SIDE IMPACT SENSORS
	3.1.7 CURTAIN AIRBAGS
	3.1.8 SPECIAL TOOLS
	3.1.9 AIRBAG DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODES
	3.1.9.1 ACTIVE CODES
	3.1.9.2 STORED CODES

	3.2 AUDIO SYSTEM
	3.2.1 REMOTE RADIO CONTROLS
	3.2.2 AMPLIFIER (PREMIUM SYSTEM)
	3.2.3 NAVIGATION RADIO

	3.3 COMMUNICATION
	3.4 COMPASS MINI-TRIP COMPUTER (CMTC)
	3.4.1 VEHICLE INFORMATION DISPLAY

	3.5 DOOR AJAR SYSTEM
	3.6 ELECTRICALLY HEATED SYSTEMS
	3.7 EXTERIOR LIGHTING SYSTEM
	3.8 FRONT CONTROL MODULE
	3.8.1 CONTROLLED POWER FEEDS
	3.8.2 RELAY CONTROLS
	3.8.3 ELECTRICAL INPUTS

	3.9 HEATING & A/C SYSTEM
	3.9.1 SYSTEM AVAILABILITY
	3.9.2 SYSTEM CONTROLS
	3.9.3 SYSTEM REVISIONS
	3.9.4 SYSTEM DIAGNOSTICS

	3.10 INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
	3.10.1 DIAGNOSTIC SELF TEST

	3.11 INTERIOR LIGHTING
	3.12 POWER DOOR LOCKS/REMOTE KEYLESS ENTRY
	3.12.1 AUTOMATIC DOOR LOCKS
	3.12.2 CENTRAL LOCKING/UNLOCKING
	3.12.3 DOOR LOCK INHIBIT
	3.12.4 ENHANCED ACCIDENT RESPONSE

	3.13 REMOTE KEYLESS ENTRY
	3.14 TELECOMMUNICATIONS
	3.14.1 HANDS FREE PHONE

	3.15 VEHICLE THEFT SECURITY SYSTEM
	3.16 WINDSHIELD WIPERS/WASHERS
	3.17 USING THE DRBIII
	3.18 DRBIII ERROR MESSAGES AND BLANK SCREEN
	3.18.1 DRBIII DOES NOT POWER UP
	3.18.2 DISPLAY IS NOT VISIBLE


	4.0 DISCLAIMERS, SAFETY, WARNINGS
	4.1 DISCLAIMERS
	4.2 SAFETY
	4.2.1 TECHNICIAN SAFETY INFORMATION
	4.2.2 VEHICLE PREPARATION FOR TESTING
	4.2.3 SERVICING SUB-ASSEMBLIES
	4.2.4 DRBIII SAFETY INFORMATION

	4.3 WARNINGS
	4.3.1 VEHICLE DAMAGE WARNINGS
	4.3.2 ROAD TESTING A COMPLAINT VEHICLE


	5.0 REQUIRED TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT
	6.0 GLOSSARY OF TERMS
	7.0 DIAGNOSTIC INFORMATION AND PROCEDURES
	7.1 AIRBAG
	7.1.1 ACCELEROMETER 1
	7.1.2 ACCELEROMETER 2
	7.1.3 DEPLOYMENT DATA RECORD FULL
	7.1.4 INTERNAL 1
	7.1.5 INTERNAL 2
	7.1.6 OUTPUT DRIVER 1
	7.1.7 STORED ENERGY FIRING 1
	7.1.8 AIRBAG WARNING INDICATOR OPEN
	7.1.9 AIRBAG WARNING INDICATOR SHORT
	7.1.10 CALIBRATION MISMATCH
	7.1.11 CLUSTER MESSAGE MISMATCH
	7.1.12 DRIVER SEAT BELT TENSIONER CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.1.13 DRIVER SEAT BELT TENSIONER CIRCUIT SHORT
	7.1.14 DRIVER SEAT BELT TENSIONER SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.1.15 DRIVER SEAT BELT TENSIONER SHORT TO GROUND
	7.1.16 DRIVER SQUIB 1 CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.1.17 DRIVER SQUIB 1 CIRCUIT SHORT
	7.1.18 DRIVER SQUIB 1 SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.1.19 DRIVER SQUIB 1 SHORT TO GROUND
	7.1.20 DRIVER SQUIB 2 CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.1.21 DRIVER SQUIB 2 CIRCUIT SHORT
	7.1.22 DRIVER SQUIB 2 SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.1.23 DRIVER SQUIB 2 SHORT TO GROUND
	7.1.24 LEFT CURTAIN SQUIB 1 CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.1.25 LEFT CURTAIN SQUIB 1 CIRCUIT SHORT
	7.1.26 LEFT CURTAIN SQUIB 1 SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.1.27 LEFT CURTAIN SQUIB 1 SHORT TO GROUND
	7.1.28 LEFT SIDE IMPACT SENSOR 1 INTERNAL 1
	7.1.29 LOSS OF IGNITION RUN - START
	7.1.30 LOSS OF IGNITION RUN ONLY
	7.1.31 MISSING CURRENT VIN
	7.1.32 MODULE NOT CONFIGURED FOR PAB OFF SWITCH
	7.1.33 NO CLUSTER MESSAGE
	7.1.34 NO LEFT SIDE IMPACT SENSOR 1 COMMUNICATION
	7.1.35 NO PCI LOOPBACK
	7.1.36 NO PCI TRANSMISSION
	7.1.37 NO RIGHT SIDE IMPACT SENSOR 1 COMMUNICATION
	7.1.38 OCCUPANT CLASSIFICATION MODULE CONFIGURATION MISMATCH
	7.1.39 PASSENGER AIRBAG ON-OFF SWITCH OPEN
	7.1.40 PASSENGER AIRBAG ON-OFF SWITCH SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.1.41 PASSENGER AIRBAG ON-OFF SWITCH SHORT TO GROUND
	7.1.42 PASSENGER OFF INDICATOR CIRCUIT SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.1.43 PASSENGER OFF INDICATOR CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.1.44 PASSENGER SEAT BELT TENSIONER CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.1.45 PASSENGER SEAT BELT TENSIONER CIRCUIT SHORT
	7.1.46 PASSENGER SEAT BELT TENSIONER SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.1.47 PASSENGER SEAT BELT TENSIONER SHORT TO GROUND
	7.1.48 PASSENGER SQUIB 1 CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.1.49 PASSENGER SQUIB 1 CIRCUIT SHORT
	7.1.50 PASSENGER SQUIB 1 SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.1.51 PASSENGER SQUIB 1 SHORT TO GROUND
	7.1.52 PASSENGER SQUIB 2 CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.1.53 PASSENGER SQUIB 2 CIRCUIT SHORT
	7.1.54 PASSENGER SQUIB 2 SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.1.55 PASSENGER SQUIB 2 SHORT TO GROUND
	7.1.56 RIGHT CURTAIN SQUIB 1 CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.1.57 RIGHT CURTAIN SQUIB 1 CIRCUIT SHORT
	7.1.58 RIGHT CURTAIN SQUIB 1 SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.1.59 RIGHT CURTAIN SQUIB 1 SHORT TO GROUND
	7.1.60 RIGHT SIDE IMPACT SENSOR 1 INTERNAL 1
	7.1.61 VEHICLE BODY STYLE MISMATCH
	7.1.62 *AIRBAG INDICATOR ON WITHOUT ACTIVE TROUBLE CODES

	7.2 AUDIO
	7.2.1 ALL CHANNELS SHORT TOGETHER OR TO GROUND
	7.2.2 ALL INPUTS NO ACTIVITY
	7.2.3 ALL OUTPUTS SHORT - PREMIUM AUDIO SYSTEM
	7.2.4 ALL OUTPUTS SHORT- BASE AUDIO SYSTEM
	7.2.5 CASSETTE PLAYER INOP
	7.2.6 CD MECHANICAL FAILURE
	7.2.7 NO PCI TRANSMISSION
	7.2.8 *AM/FM SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.9 *ANY STATION PRESET SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.10 *BALANCE INOPERATIVE
	7.2.11 *CD EJECT SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.12 *EQUALIZER INOPERATIVE
	7.2.13 *FADER INOPERATIVE
	7.2.14 *FF/RW SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.15 *HOUR/MINUTE SWITCHES INOPERATIVE
	7.2.16 *PAUSE/PLAY SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.17 *PWR SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.18 *SCAN SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.19 *SEEK SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.20 *SET SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.21 *TAPE EJECT SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.22 *TIME SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.23 *TUNE SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.2.24 CD PLAY FAILURE
	7.2.25 CD READ FAILURE
	7.2.26 CD TEMPERATURE HIGH
	7.2.27 DOOR AND/OR REAR CHANNELS SHORT TO GROUND
	7.2.28 FRONT DOOR CHANNELS SHORT TOGETHER OR TO GROUND
	7.2.29 FRONT I/P CHANNELS SHORTED TOGETHER OR TO GROUND
	7.2.30 GPS ANTENNA NOT CONNECTED
	7.2.31 LEFT AND/OR RIGHT FRONT I/P AND DOOR CHANNEL SHORT TO GROUND
	7.2.32 LEFT FRONT DOOR AND LEFT REAR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.33 LEFT FRONT DOOR AND RIGHT REAR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.34 LEFT FRONT DOOR CHANNEL SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.35 LEFT FRONT I/P AND LEFT FRONT DOOR CHANNELS SHORTED ACROSS
	7.2.36 LEFT FRONT I/P AND LEFT REAR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.37 LEFT FRONT I/P AND RIGHT FRONT DOOR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.38 LEFT FRONT I/P AND RIGHT REAR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.39 LEFT FRONT I/P CHANNEL SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.40 LEFT FRONT INPUT NO ACTIVITY
	7.2.41 LEFT REAR CHANNEL SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.42 LEFT REAR INPUT NO ACTIVITY
	7.2.43 LOW VOLTAGE LEVEL
	7.2.44 NO ANTENNA CONNECTION
	7.2.45 PCI FAILURE
	7.2.46 POWER AMP SHUTDOWN - BASE AUDIO SYSTEM
	7.2.47 POWER AMP SHUTDOWN - PREMIUM AUDIO SYSTEM
	7.2.48 RADIO AND NAV GPS ANTENNA NOT CONNECTED
	7.2.49 REAR SPEAKERS SHORT TOGETHER OR TO GROUND
	7.2.50 REMOTE RADIO SWITCH CIRCUIT HIGH
	7.2.51 REMOTE RADIO SWITCH CIRCUIT STUCK
	7.2.52 RIGHT FRONT DOOR AND LEFT REAR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.53 RIGHT FRONT DOOR AND RIGHT REAR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.54 RIGHT FRONT DOOR CHANNEL SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.55 RIGHT FRONT I/P AND LEFT FRONT DOOR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.56 RIGHT FRONT I/P AND LEFT REAR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.57 RIGHT FRONT I/P AND RIGHT FRONT DOOR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.58 RIGHT FRONT I/P AND RIGHT REAR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.59 RIGHT FRONT I/P CHANNEL SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.60 RIGHT FRONT INPUT NO ACTIVITY
	7.2.61 RIGHT I/P SPEAKER AND BOTH REAR CHANNELS SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.62 RIGHT REAR CHANNEL SHORT ACROSS
	7.2.63 RIGHT REAR INPUT NO ACTIVITY
	7.2.64 SOFTWARE CHECKSUM FAILURE
	7.2.65 *AMPLIFIER PRETEST

	7.3 AUDIO - HANDS FREE CAPABLE
	7.3.1 BATTERY VOLTAGE HIGH
	7.3.2 BATTERY VOLTAGE LOW
	7.3.3 CABIN EQ MISMATCH
	7.3.4 CHANNEL 1 CIRCUIT SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.3.5 CHANNEL 2 CIRCUIT SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.3.6 CHANNEL 3 CIRCUIT SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.3.7 CHANNEL 4 CIRCUIT SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.3.8 CHANNEL 5 CIRCUIT SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.3.9 CHANNEL 6 CIRCUIT SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.3.10 CHANNEL 7 CIRCUIT SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.3.11 CHANNEL 8 CIRCUIT SHORT TO BATTERY
	7.3.12 CHANNEL 1 CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.3.13 CHANNEL 2 CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.3.14 CHANNEL 3 CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.3.15 CHANNEL 4 CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.3.16 CHANNEL 5 CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.3.17 CHANNEL 6 CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.3.18 CHANNEL 7 CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.3.19 CHANNEL 8 CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.3.20 CHANNEL 1 DC OFFSET
	7.3.21 CHANNEL 2 DC OFFSET
	7.3.22 CHANNEL 3 DC OFFSET
	7.3.23 CHANNEL 4 DC OFFSET
	7.3.24 CHANNEL 5 DC OFFSET
	7.3.25 CHANNEL 6 DC OFFSET
	7.3.26 CHANNEL 7 DC OFFSET
	7.3.27 CHANNEL 8 DC OFFSET
	7.3.28 CHANNEL 1 OPEN
	7.3.29 CHANNEL 1 SHORT TOGETHER
	7.3.30 CHANNEL 2 OPEN
	7.3.31 CHANNEL 2 SHORT TOGETHER
	7.3.32 CHANNEL 3 OPEN
	7.3.33 CHANNEL 3 SHORT TOGETHER
	7.3.34 CHANNEL 4 OPEN
	7.3.35 CHANNEL 4 SHORT TOGETHER
	7.3.36 CHANNEL 5 OPEN
	7.3.37 CHANNEL 5 SHORT TOGETHER
	7.3.38 CHANNEL 6 OPEN
	7.3.39 CHANNEL 6 SHORT TOGETHER
	7.3.40 CHANNEL 7 OPEN
	7.3.41 CHANNEL 7 SHORT TOGETHER
	7.3.42 CHANNEL 8 OPEN
	7.3.43 CHANNEL 8 SHORT TOGETHER
	7.3.44 LOOPBACK FAILURE - INTERNAL ERROR
	7.3.45 NO COMMUNICATION WITH RADIO
	7.3.46 PCI BUS BUSY
	7.3.47 PCI BUS LOW
	7.3.48 SOFTWARE CHECKSUM FAILURE

	7.4 CHIME
	7.4.1 *CHIME INOPERATIVE
	7.4.2 *CHIME SOUNDS WITH DRIVER DOOR OPEN KEY REMOVED
	7.4.3 *KEY IN IGNITION AND DRIVERS DOOR OPEN CHIME INOPERATIVE
	7.4.4 *VEHICLE SPEED WARNING CHIME PROBLEM

	7.5 COMMUNICATION
	7.5.1 FCM - BUS SHORTED TO BATTERY
	7.5.2 FCM - BUS SHORTED TO GROUND
	7.5.3 FCM - EEPROM CHECKSUM FAILURE
	7.5.4 FCM - INTERNAL BOOTLOADER CHECKSUM FAILURE
	7.5.5 FCM - INTERNAL FLASH MEMORY CHECKSUM FAILURE
	7.5.6 FCM - PCI BUS INTERNAL - LOOPBACK FAILURE
	7.5.7 FCM - MIC MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED
	7.5.8 FCM - PCM MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED
	7.5.9 FCM - VIN NOT LEARNED CORRECTLY
	7.5.10 *NO RESPONSE FROM AIRBAG CONTROL MODULE
	7.5.11 *NO RESPONSE FROM AMPLIFIER
	7.5.12 *NO RESPONSE FROM COMPASS MINI-TRIP COMPUTER
	7.5.13 *NO RESPONSE FROM CONTROLLER ANTILOCK BRAKE
	7.5.14 *NO RESPONSE FROM ECM (PCI BUS) - DIESEL ONLY
	7.5.15 *NO RESPONSE FROM ECM (SCI ONLY) - DIESEL ONLY
	7.5.16 *NO RESPONSE FROM FRONT CONTROL MODULE
	7.5.17 *NO RESPONSE FROM HANDS FREE MODULE
	7.5.18 *NO RESPONSE FROM HVAC
	7.5.19 *NO RESPONSE FROM INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
	7.5.20 *NO RESPONSE FROM PCM (PCI BUS) - JTEC
	7.5.21 *NO RESPONSE FROM PCM (PCI BUS) - NGC
	7.5.22 *NO RESPONSE FROM PCM (PCM SCI ONLY) - NGC
	7.5.23 *NO RESPONSE FROM PCM (SCI ONLY) - JTEC
	7.5.24 *NO RESPONSE FROM RADIO
	7.5.25 *NO RESPONSE FROM SENTRY KEY IMMOBILIZER MODULE
	7.5.26 *NO RESPONSE FROM TRANSFER CASE CONTROL MODULE
	7.5.27 *NO RESPONSE FROM TRANSMISSION CONTROL MODULE
	7.5.28 *PCI BUS COMMUNICATION FAILURE

	7.6 COMPASS/MINI-TRIP COMPUTER
	7.6.1 BUS MESSAGES MISSING
	7.6.2 CMTC INTERNAL FAILURE
	7.6.3 DEMAGNETIZE COMPASS AS PER SERVICE MANUAL
	7.6.4 FCM - AMBIENT TEMP CONFIGURATION ERROR
	7.6.5 FCM - AMBIENT TEMP SENSOR INPUT LOW
	7.6.6 FCM - AMBIENT TEMP SENSOR INPUT OPEN
	7.6.7 SET COMPASS VARIANCE AS PER SERVICE INFORMATION
	7.6.8 *AVERAGE FUEL ECONOMY INACCURATE OR WRONG
	7.6.9 *DISTANCE TO EMPTY INACCURATE OR WRONG
	7.6.10 *ELAPSED IGNITION ON TIME INACCURATE OR WRONG
	7.6.11 *TRIP ODOMETER INACCURATE OR WRONG
	7.6.12 *CMTC OR EVIC INOPERATIVE
	7.6.13 *COMPASS TEST FAILURE
	7.6.14 *TEMPERATURE DISPLAY INACCURATE OR INOPERATIVE

	7.7 DOOR AJAR
	7.7.1 *DRIVER DOOR AJAR CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.7.2 *DRIVER DOOR AJAR CIRCUIT SHORTED TO GROUND
	7.7.3 *LEFT REAR DOOR AJAR CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.7.4 *LEFT REAR DOOR AJAR CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.7.5 *PASSENGER DOOR AJAR CIRCUIT SHORTED TO GROUND
	7.7.6 *PASSENGER DOOR AJAR CKT OPEN
	7.7.7 *RIGHT REAR DOOR AJAR CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.7.8 *RIGHT REAR DOOR AJAR CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND

	7.8 ELECTRICALLY HEATED SYSTEMS
	7.8.1 DEFOG RELAY CONTROL CKT SHORTED TO BATT

	7.9 EXTERIOR LIGHTING
	7.9.1 FCM-FRONT FOG LAMP RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT HIGH
	7.9.2 FCM-FRONT FOG LAMP RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.3 FCM-FRONT FOG LAMP RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.4 FCM-FRONT LEFT TURN OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.5 FCM-FRONT LEFT TURN OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.6 FCM-FRONT RIGHT TURN OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.7 FCM-FRONT RIGHT TURN OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.8 FCM-LEFT HIGHBEAM OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.9 FCM-LEFT HIGHBEAM OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.10 FCM-LEFT LOWBEAM OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.11 FCM-LEFT LOWBEAM OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.12 FCM-LEFT STOP LAMP OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.13 FCM-LEFT STOP LAMP OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.14 FCM-LEFT TRAIL RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT HIGH
	7.9.15 FCM-LEFT TRAIL RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.16 FCM-LEFT TRAIL RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.17 FCM-PARK LAMP RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT HIGH
	7.9.18 FCM-PARK LAMP RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.19 FCM-PARK LAMP RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.20 FCM-REAR LEFT TURN OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.21 FCM-REAR LEFT TURN OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.22 FCM-REAR RIGHT TURN OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.23 FCM-REAR RIGHT TURN OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.24 FCM-RIGHT HIGHBEAM OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.25 FCM-RIGHT HIGHBEAM OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.26 FCM-RIGHT LOWBEAM OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.27 FCM-RIGHT LOWBEAM OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.28 FCM-RIGHT STOP LAMP OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.29 FCM-RIGHT STOP LAMP OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.30 FCM-RIGHT TRAIL RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT HIGH
	7.9.31 FCM-RIGHT TRAIL RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.9.32 FCM-RIGHT TRAIL RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.33 MIC-HEADLAMP SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.34 MIC-HEADLAMP SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED
	7.9.35 MIC-TURN HAZARD SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.9.36 MIC-TURN HAZARD SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT SHORT

	7.10 HEATING & A/C
	7.10.1 A/C SWITCH FAULT (ACTIVE)
	7.10.2 CHECKSUM FAILURE (ACTIVE)
	7.10.3 DEFOG SWITCH FAULT (ACTIVE)
	7.10.4 RECIRC SWITCH FAULT (ACTIVE)
	7.10.5 A/C SWITCH FAULT (STORED)
	7.10.6 BACKLIGHT DIMMING RX FAILURE (STORED)
	7.10.7 BLEND OVERCURRENT (STORED)
	7.10.8 CHECKSUM FAILURE (STORED)
	7.10.9 DEFOG SWITCH FAULT (STORED)
	7.10.10 ENGINE GAUGE RX FAILURE (STORED)
	7.10.11 EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR CIRCUIT OPEN (STORED)
	7.10.12 EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR CIRCUIT SHORTED (STORED)
	7.10.13 LOOPBACK TEST FAILURE (STORED)
	7.10.14 MODE 1 OVERCURRENT (STORED)
	7.10.15 MODE 2 OVERCURRENT (STORED)
	7.10.16 PCM COMMUNICATION FAILURE (STORED)
	7.10.17 RECIRC OVERCURRENT (STORED)
	7.10.18 RECIRC SWITCH FAULT (STORED)
	7.10.19 REFRIGERANT PRESS RX FAILURE (STORED)
	7.10.20 TX FAILURE (STORED)
	7.10.21 VIN RX FAILURE (STORED)
	7.10.22 ZONE OVERCURRENT (STORED)
	7.10.23 ACT CKT TEST PASSED, OVERCURRENT DTCS ACTIVE
	7.10.24 BLEND CIRCUIT SHORTED TO GROUND
	7.10.25 BLEND CIRCUIT SHORTED TO IGN OR BATT
	7.10.26 COMMON DRIVER SHORTED TO GROUND
	7.10.27 COMMON DRIVER SHORTED TO IGN OR BATT
	7.10.28 MODE 1 CIRCUIT SHORTED TO GROUND
	7.10.29 MODE 1 CIRCUIT SHORTED TO IGN OR BATT
	7.10.30 MODE 2 CIRCUIT SHORTED TO GROUND
	7.10.31 MODE 2 CIRCUIT SHORTED TO IGN OR BATT
	7.10.32 RECIRC CIRCUIT SHORTED TO GROUND
	7.10.33 RECIRC CIRCUIT SHORTED TO IGN OR BATT
	7.10.34 SHORT TOO COMPLEX
	7.10.35 ZONE CIRCUIT SHORTED TO GROUND
	7.10.36 ZONE CIRCUIT SHORTED TO IGN OR BATT
	7.10.37 BACKLIGHT DIMMING RX FAILURE (ACTIVE)
	7.10.38 BLEND CALIBRATION FAULT
	7.10.39 MODE 1 CALIBRATION FAULT
	7.10.40 MODE 2 CALIBRATION FAULT
	7.10.41 RECIRCULATION CALIBRATION FAULT
	7.10.42 ZONE CALIBRATION FAULT
	7.10.43 BLEND OVERCURRENT (ACTIVE)
	7.10.44 MODE 1 OVERCURRENT (ACTIVE)
	7.10.45 MODE 2 OVERCURRENT (ACTIVE)
	7.10.46 RECIRC OVERCURRENT (ACTIVE)
	7.10.47 ZONE OVERCURRENT (ACTIVE)
	7.10.48 BLOWER NOT ON HIGH
	7.10.49 COOLDOWN TEST SENSOR FAILURE
	7.10.50 COOLDOWN TIME EXCESSIVE FAULT
	7.10.51 COOLDOWN TEST TOO COLD TO START
	7.10.52 DEFOG RELAY CONTROL CKT SHORTED TO BATT
	7.10.53 ENGINE GAUGE RX FAILURE (ACTIVE)
	7.10.54 PCM COMMUNICATION FAILURE (ACTIVE)
	7.10.55 REFRIGERANT PRESSURE RX FAILURE (ACTIVE)
	7.10.56 VIN RX FAILURE (ACTIVE)
	7.10.57 EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR CIRCUIT OPEN (ACTIVE)
	7.10.58 EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR CIRCUIT SHORTED (ACTIVE)
	7.10.59 LOOPBACK TEST FAILURE (ACTIVE)
	7.10.60 TX FAILURE (ACTIVE)
	7.10.61 *A/C - HEATER CONTROL ILLUMINATION INOPERATIVE
	7.10.62 *A/C STATUS INDICATOR FLASHING
	7.10.63 *EBL STATUS INDICATOR FLASHING
	7.10.64 *A/C STATUS INDICATOR WILL NOT ILLUMINATE -- A/C - HEATER CONTROL WITHOUT EBL SW
	7.10.65 *BLEND/MODE/RECIRC DOOR OPERATION IMPROPER -- DUAL-ZONE
	7.10.66 *BLEND/MODE/RECIRC DOOR OPERATION IMPROPER -- SINGLE-ZONE
	7.10.67 *BLOWER MOTOR INOPERATIVE
	7.10.68 *BLOWER MOTOR SPEEDS INCORRECT
	7.10.69 *HVAC SYSTEM TEST

	7.11 IGNITION, POWER, ACCESSORY
	7.11.1 BATTERY 1 VOLTAGE OPEN
	7.11.2 BATTERY 2 VOLTAGE OPEN
	7.11.3 BATTERY VOLTAGE OPEN
	7.11.4 HORN RELAY CONTROL CIRCUIT HIGH
	7.11.5 HORN RELAY CONTROL CIRCUIT LOW
	7.11.6 HORN RELAY CONTROL CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.11.7 IGNITION RUN/START MISMATCH
	7.11.8 *HORNS INOPERATIVE

	7.12 INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
	7.12.1 ABS INDICATOR OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.12.2 ABS INDICATOR OUTPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED
	7.12.3 AIRBAG WARNING INDICATOR OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.12.4 AIRBAG WARNING INDICATOR OUTPUT CIRCUIT SHORT
	7.12.5 MIL INDICATOR OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.12.6 MIL INDICATOR OUTPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED
	7.12.7 WAIT TO START INDICATOR OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.12.8 WAIT TO START INDICATOR OUTPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED
	7.12.9 ABS MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED
	7.12.10 ACM MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED
	7.12.11 FCM MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED
	7.12.12 SKIM MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED
	7.12.13 TCCM MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED
	7.12.14 TCM MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED
	7.12.15 BTSI OUTPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED OR OPEN
	7.12.16 INCORRECT ODOMETER VALUE FOUND
	7.12.17 INTERNAL MODULE BOOTLOADER FAILURE
	7.12.18 INTERNAL MODULE FLASH MEMORY CHECKSUM FAILURE
	7.12.19 PCI BUS INTERNAL FAILURE
	7.12.20 PCM MESSAGES NOT RECEIVED
	7.12.21 PRNDL SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT OPEN (DIESEL ONLY)
	7.12.22 PRNDL SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED (DIESEL ONLY)
	7.12.23 VIN CHECKSUM ERROR
	7.12.24 VIN PREVIOUSLY STORED
	7.12.25 *ALL GAUGES INOPERATIVE
	7.12.26 *ANY PCI INDICATOR INOPERATIVE
	7.12.27 *BRAKE WARNING INDICATOR ALWAYS ON
	7.12.28 *BRAKE WARNING INDICATOR INOPERATIVE
	7.12.29 *FUEL GAUGE INACCURATE
	7.12.30 *ONE GAUGE INOPERATIVE - GAS ENGINES
	7.12.31 *PRNDL NOT DISPLAYING CORRECT POSITION (EATX VEHICLES)
	7.12.32 *SEAT BELT WARNING INDICATOR ALWAYS OFF
	7.12.33 *SEAT BELT WARNING INDICATOR ALWAYS OFF - STANDARD CAB
	7.12.34 *SEAT BELT WARNING INDICATOR ALWAYS ON
	7.12.35 *SEAT BELT WARNING INDICATOR ALWAYS ON - STANDARD CAB

	7.13 INTERIOR LIGHTING
	7.13.1 MIC-CARGO LAMP OUTPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED OR OPEN
	7.13.2 MIC-COURTESY-DOME LAMP OUTPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED OR OPEN
	7.13.3 MIC-GLOVE BOX-MAP LAMP OUTPUT CIRCUIT SHORT OR OPEN

	7.14 POWER DOOR LOCKS/RKE
	7.14.1 ALL DOOR LOCK OUTPUT CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND OR VOLTAGE
	7.14.2 ALL DOOR UNLOCK OUTPUT CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND OR VOLTAGE
	7.14.3 DRIVER CYLINDER LOCK SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED (WITH VTSS ONLY)
	7.14.4 DRIVER CYLINDER LOCK SWITCH INPUT STUCK (WITH VTSS ONLY)
	7.14.5 DRIVER DOOR LOCK SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT OPEN OR SHORT TO VOLTAGE
	7.14.6 DRIVER DOOR LOCK SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED
	7.14.7 DRIVER DOOR LOCK SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT STUCK
	7.14.8 DRIVER DOOR UNLOCK OUTPUT CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND OR VOLTAGE
	7.14.9 PASSENGER DOOR LOCK SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT OPEN OR SHORT TO VOLTAGE
	7.14.10 PASSENGER DOOR LOCK SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED
	7.14.11 PASSENGER DOOR LOCK SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT STUCK
	7.14.12 RKE FOB BATTERY LOW
	7.14.13 RKE MODULE COMMUNICATION LINK
	7.14.14 *ALL DOOR LOCKS INOPERATIVE
	7.14.15 *AUTO (ROLLING) DOOR LOCKS INOPERATIVE
	7.14.16 *CYLINDER LOCK SWITCH INOPERATIVE
	7.14.17 *CYLINDER LOCK SWITCH WILL NOT ARM AND/OR DISARM ALARM
	7.14.18 *DOOR LOCK INHIBIT INOPERATIVE
	7.14.19 *LEFT DOORS FAIL TO LOCK AND UNLOCK - QUAD CAB
	7.14.20 *ONE DOOR LOCK MOTOR INOPERATIVE
	7.14.21 *RIGHT DOORS FAIL TO LOCK AND UNLOCK - QUAD CAB
	7.14.22 *RKE INOPERATIVE

	7.15 TELECOMMUNICATION
	7.15.1 AUDIO HARDWARE MESSAGE NOT RECEIVED
	7.15.2 BLUETOOTH ERROR
	7.15.3 FLASH CHECKSUM ERROR
	7.15.4 FLASH WRITE ERROR
	7.15.5 PCI BUS INTERNAL ERROR
	7.15.6 RAM WRITE ERROR
	7.15.7 ROM CHECKSUM ERROR
	7.15.8 BODY STYLE MESSAGE NOT RECEIVED
	7.15.9 INVALID BODY STYLE
	7.15.10 GENERAL MICROPHONE FAULT
	7.15.11 IGNITION POWER MESSAGE NOT RECEIVED
	7.15.12 LEFT AUDIO INPUT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.15.13 LEFT AUDIO INPUT SHORT TO VOLTAGE
	7.15.14 LEFT AUDIO OUTPUT 1 SHORT TO GROUND
	7.15.15 LEFT AUDIO OUTPUT 1 SHORT TO VOLTAGE
	7.15.16 MIRROR POWER CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.15.17 MIRROR POWER CIRCUIT SHORT TO VOLTAGE
	7.15.18 PCI BUS BUSY
	7.15.19 PCI BUS CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.15.20 PCI BUS CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.15.21 PCI BUS CIRCUIT SHORT TO VOLTAGE
	7.15.22 PHONE SWITCH STUCK
	7.15.23 VOICE RECOGNITION SWITCH STUCK
	7.15.24 VOICE RECOGNITION/PHONE SWITCH CIRCUIT RATIONALITY
	7.15.25 VOICE RECOGNITION/PHONE SWITCH CIRCUIT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.15.26 VOICE RECOGNITION/PHONE SWITCH CIRCUIT SHORT TO VOLTAGE
	7.15.27 PRNDL MESSAGE NOT RECEIVED
	7.15.28 RADIO MESSAGE NOT RECEIVED
	7.15.29 RIGHT AUDIO INPUT SHORT TO GROUND
	7.15.30 RIGHT AUDIO INPUT SHORT TO VOLTAGE
	7.15.31 RIGHT AUDIO OUTPUT 1 SHORT TO GROUND
	7.15.32 RIGHT AUDIO OUTPUT 1 SHORT TO VOLTAGE
	7.15.33 RPM MESSAGE NOT RECEIVED
	7.15.34 VIN MESSAGE NOT RECEIVED
	7.15.35 VIN MISMATCH

	7.16 VEHICLE THEFT/SECURITY
	7.16.1 *ALARM TRIPS ON ITS OWN
	7.16.2 *DRIVER DOOR DOES NOT TRIP VTSS
	7.16.3 *HEADLAMPS FAIL TO FLASH WHEN ALARM IS TRIPPED
	7.16.4 *HORN FAILS TO SOUND WHEN ALARM IS TRIPPED
	7.16.5 *LEFT REAR DOOR DOES NOT TRIP VTSS (4 DOOR)
	7.16.6 *PASSENGER DOOR DOES NOT TRIP VTSS
	7.16.7 *RIGHT REAR DOOR DOES NOT TRIP VTSS (4 DOOR)
	7.16.8 *VTSS WILL NOT ARM PROPERLY

	7.17 WINDSHIELD WIPER & WASHER
	7.17.1 FCM-WASHER FLUID LEVEL SENSOR CIRCUIT FAILURE
	7.17.2 FCM-WASHER PUMP OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.17.3 FCM-WASHER PUMP OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.17.4 FCM-WIPER ON-OFF RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT HIGH
	7.17.5 FCM-WIPER ON-OFF RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.17.6 FCM-WIPER ON-OFF RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.17.7 FCM-WIPER PARK SWITCH INPUT PERFORMANCE
	7.17.8 FCM-WIPER SPEED RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT HIGH
	7.17.9 FCM-WIPER SPEED RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT LOW
	7.17.10 FCM-WIPER SPEED RELAY OUTPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.17.11 MIC-WASH-BEAM INPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED
	7.17.12 MIC-WIPER SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT OPEN
	7.17.13 MIC-WIPER SWITCH INPUT CIRCUIT SHORTED

	7.18 VERIFICATION TESTS
	7.18.1 VERIFICATION TESTS


	8.0 COMPONENT LOCATIONS
	8.1 AIRBAG SYSTEM
	8.2 AUDIO
	8.2.1 AMPLIFIER

	8.3 HEATING & A/C
	8.4 INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
	8.5 POWER DOOR LOCKS/RKE
	8.5.1 CYLINDER LOCK SWITCH
	8.5.2 RKE MODULE


	9.0 CONNECTOR PINOUTS
	9.1 A/C HEATER CONTROL C1 - BLACK 16 WAY
	9.2 A/C HEATER CONTROL C2 - BLACK 10 WAY
	9.3 AIRBAG CONTROL MODULE C1 - 24 WAY
	9.4 AIRBAG CONTROL MODULE C2 - 32 WAY
	9.5 AIRBAG-DRIVER SQUIB 1 - (SENSOR SIDE)
	9.6 AIRBAG-DRIVER SQUIB 2 - (SENSOR SIDE)
	9.7 AIRBAG-LEFT CURTAIN - YELLOW 2 WAY
	9.8 AIRBAG-PASSENGER ON/OFF SWITCH - 6 WAY
	9.9 AIRBAG-PASSENGER SQUIB - 4 WAY
	9.10 AIRBAG-RIGHT CURTAIN - YELLOW 2 WAY
	9.11 AMBIENT TEMPERATURE SENSOR - 2 WAY
	9.12 AMPLIFIER AUDIO C1 (PREMIUM) - GRAY 12 WAY
	9.13 AMPLIFIER AUDIO C2 (PREMIUM) - GRAY 18 WAY
	9.14 AUTOMATIC DAY/NIGHT MIRROR C1 (EXCEPT BASE) - 7 WAY
	9.15 AUTOMATIC DAY/NIGHT MIRROR C2 (TELEMATICS) - 12 WAY
	9.16 BLEND DOOR ACTUATOR (SINGLE ZONE) - 2 WAY
	9.17 BLOWER MOTOR - BLACK 2 WAY
	9.18 BLOWER MOTOR RESISTOR BLOCK - BLACK 4 WAY
	9.19 BRAKE TRANSMISSION SHIFT INTERLOCK SOLENOID - BLACK 2 WAY
	9.20 C200 - (HVAC SIDE)
	9.21 C200 - (I/P SIDE)
	9.22 C201 - WHITE (HEADLINER SIDE)
	9.23 C201 - WHITE (I/P SIDE)
	9.24 C219 - (HEADLAMP AND DASH SIDE)
	9.25 C219 - (I/P SIDE)
	9.26 C220 - (I/P SIDE)
	9.27 C220 - NATURAL (BODY SIDE)
	9.28 C308 - (BODY SIDE)
	9.29 C308 - (I/P SIDE)
	9.30 CLOCKSPRING C1 - 6 WAY
	9.31 CLOCKSPRING C2 - YELLOW 4 WAY
	9.32 CLOCKSPRING C3 - BLACK 4 WAY
	9.33 CLOCKSPRING C4 - 2 WAY
	9.34 COMPASS/MINI-TRIP COMPUTER (EXCEPT BASE) - BLACK 6 WAY
	9.35 CONTROLLER ANITLOCK BRAKE C1 - BLACK 14 WAY
	9.36 CYLINDER LOCK SWITCH-DRIVER (PREMIUM) - 2 WAY
	9.37 DATA LINK CONNECTOR - BLACK 16 WAY
	9.38 DOME LAMP - BLACK 3 WAY
	9.39 DOOR AJAR SWITCH-DRIVER - BLACK 2 WAY
	9.40 DOOR AJAR SWITCH-LEFT REAR - BLACK 2 WAY
	9.41 DOOR AJAR SWITCH-PASSENGER - BLACK 2 WAY
	9.42 DOOR AJAR SWITCH-RIGHT REAR - BLACK 2 WAY
	9.43 DOOR LOCK MOTOR/AJAR SWITCH-DRIVER - BLACK 4 WAY
	9.44 DOOR LOCK MOTOR/AJAR SWITCH-LEFT REAR - BLACK 4 WAY
	9.45 DOOR LOCK MOTOR/AJAR SWITCH-PASSENGER - BLACK 4 WAY
	9.46 DOOR LOCK MOTOR/AJAR SWITCH-RIGHT REAR - BLACK 4 WAY
	9.47 DOOR LOCK SWITCH-PASSENGER - 6 WAY
	9.48 DRIVER BLEND DOOR ACTUATOR (DUAL ZONE)
	9.49 DRIVER DOOR MODULE C1 - BLUE 12 WAY
	9.50 DRIVER DOOR MODULE C2 - BLUE 8 WAY
	9.51 ENGINE CONTROL MODULE C2 (DIESEL) - 50 WAY
	9.52 EVAPORATOR TEMPERATURE SENSOR - 2 WAY
	9.53 FOG LAMP-LEFT - GRAY 2 WAY
	9.54 FOG LAMP-RIGHT - WHITE 2 WAY
	9.55 GLOVE BOX LAMP AND SWITCH - BLACK 2 WAY
	9.56 HANDS FREE MODULE (TELEMATICS) - 22 WAY
	9.57 HEADLAMP SWITCH - BLACK 8 WAY
	9.58 HEADLAMP-LEFT - BLUE 3 WAY
	9.59 HEATED MIRROR RELAY - 5 WAY
	9.60 HORN SWITCH - WHITE 2 WAY
	9.61 HORN-HIGH NOTE - 2 WAY
	9.62 HORN-LOW NOTE - 2 WAY
	9.63 IGNITION SWITCH - BLACK 14 WAY
	9.64 INSTRUMENT CLUSTER C1 - WHITE 26 WAY
	9.65 INSTRUMENT CLUSTER C2 - GRAY 16 WAY
	9.66 INSTRUMENT CLUSTER C3 - GRAY 26 WAY
	9.67 INTEGRATED POWER MODULE (FCM) - 49 WAY
	9.68 FOG LAMP RELAY
	9.69 HORN RELAY
	9.70 WIPER HIGH/LOW RELAY
	9.71 PARK LAMP RELAY
	9.72 TRAILER TOW LEFT TURN RELAY
	9.73 TRAILER TOW RIGHT TURN RELAY
	9.74 WIPER ON/OFF RELAY
	9.75 INTEGRATED POWER MODULE C1 - 26 WAY
	9.76 INTEGRATED POWER MODULE C2 - WHITE 15 WAY
	9.77 INTEGRATED POWER MODULE C3 - 16 WAY
	9.78 INTEGRATED POWER MODULE C4 - 10 WAY
	9.79 INTEGRATED POWER MODULE C5 - 26 WAY
	9.80 INTEGRATED POWER MODULE C7 - GRAY 26 WAY
	9.81 MODE DOOR ACTUATOR 1 (PANEL TO FLOOR) - 2 WAY
	9.82 MODE DOOR ACTUATOR 2 (DEFROST TO FLOOR) - 2 WAY
	9.83 MULTI-FUNCTION SWITCH - BLACK 4 WAY
	9.84 PARK/TURN SIGNAL LAMP-LEFT FRONT - BROWN 3 WAY
	9.85 PASSENGER BLEND DOOR ACTUATOR (DUAL-ZONE) - 2 WAY
	9.86 POWERTRAIN CONTROL MODULE C1 (NGC) - BLACK 38 WAY
	9.87 RADIO C1 (EXCEPT INFINITY) - GRAY 22 WAY
	9.88 RADIO C1 (INFINITY) - GRAY 22 WAY
	9.89 RADIO C2 - 10 WAY
	9.90 REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER RELAY
	9.91 RECIRCULATION DOOR ACTUATOR - 2 WAY
	9.92 REMOTE RADIO SWITCH-LEFT - BLACK 2 WAY
	9.93 REMOTE RADIO SWITCH-RIGHT - BLACK 2 WAY
	9.94 SEAT BELT TENSIONER REDUCER (STANDARD CAB) - 2 WAY
	9.95 SEAT BELT TENSIONER-DRIVER - 2 WAY
	9.96 SEAT BELT TENSIONER-PASSENGER - 2 WAY
	9.97 SENTRY KEY IMMOBILIZER MODULE (SKIM) - BLACK 6 WAY
	9.98 SIDE IMPACT SENSOR-LEFT - 4 WAY
	9.99 SIDE IMPACT SENSOR-RIGHT - 4 WAY
	9.100 SPEAKER-CENTER INSTRUMENT PANEL - 2 WAY
	9.101 SPEAKER-LEFT FRONT DOOR - WHITE 3 WAY
	9.102 SPEAKER-LEFT INSTRUMENT PANEL - BLACK 2 WAY
	9.103 SPEAKER-LEFT REAR - WHITE 3 WAY
	9.104 SPEAKER-RIGHT FRONT DOOR - WHITE 3 WAY
	9.105 SPEAKER-RIGHT INSTRUMENT PANEL - BLACK 2 WAY
	9.106 SPEAKER-RIGHT REAR - WHITE 3 WAY
	9.107 TRANSFER CASE CONTROL MODULE C1 (ELECTRIC 4x4) - 16 WAY
	9.108 TRANSFER CASE CONTROL MODULE C2 (ELECTRIC 4x4) - 16 WAY
	9.109 TRANSFER CASE CONTROL MODULE C3 (ELECTRIC 4x4) - 4 WAY
	9.110 WIPER MOTOR - 4 WAY

	10.0 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS
	10.1 AIRBAG SYSTEM
	10.2 AUDIO SYSTEM
	10.2.1 PREMIUM AUDIO SYSTEM
	10.2.2 HANDS FREE CAPABLE
	10.2.3 BASE AUDIO SYSTEM
	10.2.4 REMOTE RADIO CONTROLS

	10.3 COMMUNICATION
	10.3.1 PCI BUS COMMUNICATION
	10.3.2 PCM COMMUNICATION - JTEC
	10.3.3 PCM COMMUNICATION - NGC
	10.3.4 ECM COMMUNICATION - DIESEL

	10.4 DOOR AJAR SYSTEM
	10.5 ELECTRICALLY HEATED SYSTEMS
	10.5.1 HEATED MIRROR SYSTEM
	10.5.2 REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER

	10.6 EXTERIOR LIGHTS
	10.7 HEATING A/C SYSTEM
	10.8 IGNITION, POWER, ACCESSORY
	10.8.1 HORN SYSTEM

	10.9 INSTRUMENT CLUSTER
	10.10 OVERHEAD CONSOLE
	10.11 POWER DOOR LOCKS
	10.12 TELECOMMUNICATIONS - HANDS FREE SYSTEM
	10.13 VEHICLE THEFT SECURITY SYSTEM
	10.14 WIPERS

	11.0 CHARTS AND GRAPHS
	11.1 DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE


